

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/14/2022 11:34 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

NO. 101149-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III  
(COA No. 37448-3-III)

---

DALTON M, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee; NORTH  
CASCADE TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.; and DOES 1 through 10  
inclusive,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER  
TO APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

On Appeal from Judgment of the Superior Court of Washington,  
County of Spokane, Civil Case No. 18-2-00755-5  
The Honorable John Cooney

---

Dennis P. Thompson, WSBA No. 24710  
Kayla Goyette, WSBA No. 48032  
T & G Attorneys, A Professional Services Corporation  
823 W. 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 101  
Spokane, WA 99223  
Telephone: (509) 323-4277  
Facsimile: (509) 325-4979  
*Attorneys for Dalton M, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*TABLE OF AUTHORITIES* ..... ii

*I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT AND INTRODUCTION*..... 1

*II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED* ..... 2

*III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE*..... 3

*IV. ARGUMENT AS TO WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED* ..... 9

*a. The Appellate Court Followed Appropriate and Controlling Precedent Relative to Its Determination That a Malicious Publication Took Place in This Matter*..... 10

*b. The Appellate Court Acted Properly and Within Its Discretion When Applying RAP 12.1(b). Further, US Bank Raises No Issue(s) of Substantial Public Import in its Petition*..... 12

*c. The Appellate Court Correctly Analyzed Existing Precedent and Appropriately Applied Available Case Law When Determining That US Bank Engaged in Pre-Litigation Bad Faith and Further, That Equitable Relief Was Available to Dalton Based on US Bank’s Conduct*..... 15

*V. DISCUSSION AS TO WHY THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD DALTON ITS ATTORNEY’S FEES* ..... 20

*VI. CONCLUSION*..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Dalton M, LLC v. N. Cascade Tr. Servs., Inc.*, 20 Wash. App. 2d 914, 504 P.3d 834 (2022)..... 1, 3, 4, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19

*Duc Tan v. Le*, 177 Wn.2d 649, 699, 300 P.3d 356 (2013) ..... 11

*Greenbank Beach and Boat Club v. Bunney*, 168 Wn. App. 517, 280 P.3d 1133 (2012)..... 17

*Greengo v. Pub. Employees Mut. Ins. Co.*, 135 Wn. 2d 799, 813 (1998). 15

*Gunn v. Riely*, No. 48701-2-II (Div. II, 2017) (Unpublished) ..... 19

*In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek*, 136 Wash.2d 255, 267, 961 P.2d 343 (1998)..... 15, 19

*Margoles v. Hubbart*, 111 Wash.2d 195, 200, 760 P.2d 324 (1988)..... 12

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 US 254, 84 S. Ct. 710 (1964) ..... 11

*Rogerson Hiller Corp., v. Port of Port Angeles*, 96 Wn. App. 918, 927 (1999)..... 19

*Rorvig v. Douglas*, 123 Wn.2d 854, 863-864, 873 P.2d 492 (1994) .. 10, 19

*State ex. rel. Macri v. City of Bremerton*, 8 Wash.2d 93, 105, 111 P.2d 612 (1941)..... 16

*State v. Aho*, 137 Wn. 2d 736, 741, 975 P.2d 512 (1999)..... 15

*State v. S.H.*, 95 Wash.App. 741, 977 P.2d 621 (1999) ..... 16

*Universal Life Church Monastery v. R.L.K., LLC*, No. 80505-3-I, at 5 (Div. I, 2021) (Unpublished) ..... 18

*Valdez-Zontek v. Eastmont School Dist.*, 154 Wn. App. 147, 225 P.3d 339, 349 (2010)..... 12

**RULES**

*RAP 12.1(b)*..... 14

*RAP 13.4(b)(4)*..... 13, 14

*RAP 18.1* ..... 20
